Financial statement on the 1st quarter of fiscal year 2025 Further information

04 Prior-year figures

In December 2024, as part of a stronger focus on
services directly related to sales revenue, the re-
porting of costs for product changes, agency
services and freight costs was changed.

The expenses for product changes and associat-
ed costs are related to development services that
are attributable to additional independent
change requests from customers, which result in
separate remuneration.

Expenses for transport and brokerage costs that
are mostly incurred in the Lifecycle Solutions di-
vision are reclassified from distribution expenses

to cost of sales in accordance with a standardised
management approach. This reclassification has
no effect on the disclosure of sales.

From the Company’s perspective, this presenta-
tion represents a more appropriate allocation of
revenue-related costs and thus provides more
relevant and reliable information about the Com-
pany’s contribution margins.

The figures for the reporting period of the first
quarter of the prior year, taking this change into
account, are presented in the following table.

€ thousand
2024 before

reclassification Change
2024 after

reclassification

Sales 2,002,432 0 2,002,432

Cost of sales -1,497,668 -30,459 -1,528,126

Gross profit 504,765 -30,459 474,306

Research and development expenses -224,846 10,572 -214,273

Distribution expenses -99,940 19,886 -80,054

Administrative expenses -79,031 0 -79,031

Other income 10,384 0 10,384

Other expenses -5,457 0 -5,457

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 902 0 902

Other income from investments -7,473 0 -7,473

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 99,303 0 99,303

Financial income 10,708 0 10,708

Financial expenses -27,581 0 -27,581

Net financial result -16,873 0 -16,873

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 82,430 0 82,430

Income taxes -15,909 0 -15,909

Earnings for the period 66,521 0 66,521

20

Financial statement on the 1st quarter of fiscal year 2025 Further information

05 Operating income

The HELLA Group is managed by the Management
Board using financial key performance indicators.
With the start of the fiscal year 2023, the operating
income margin took on a prominent role in the
management of the HELLA Group, in addition to
the continued currency and portfolio-adjusted
sales growth. HELLA presents the income state-
ment up to operating income in an adjusted form.
The background to this is the company’s guideline
that the key performance indicators used must
provide a transparent picture of operational per-

[…]

grammes initiated in Europe (see Chapter 03).

The Other item amounting to an expense
of €1,233 thousand (prior year: €0 thousand)
comprises the scheduled depreciation of the cap-
italised customer base, which was recognized
with the initial consolidation of HBBL.

In the reporting period of the prior year, expenses
totalling €650 thousand were also reported as part
of changes to the scope of consolidation. These
included costs of €500 thousand in connection with
the planned sale of the People Sensing business
and costs of €150 thousand in connection with the
planned sale of the BHTC joint venture. In the cur-
rent reporting period, there were no changes due
to changes in the scope of consolidation.

In the prior year, expenses of €1,957 thousand
were adjusted in the item ‘Investments’ from the
remeasurement of investments, part of which
relate to venture capital activities. There are no
adjustments in connection with investments in
the current reporting period.

21

Financial statement on the 1st quarter of fiscal year 2025 Development of the Group’s business

€ thousand
2024

as reported Restructuring
Scope of

consolidation Investments 2024 adjusted

Sales 2,002,432 0 0 0 2,002,432

Cost of sales -1,528,126 410 500 0 -1,527,216

Gross profit 474,306 410 500 0 475,216

Research and development expenses -214,273 -42 0 0 -214,315

Distribution expenses -80,054 14 0 0 -80,040

Administrative expenses -79,031 2,622 150 0 -76,259

Other income 10,384 0 0 0 10,384

Other expenses -5,457 0 0 1,957 -3,501

Operating Income 3,004 650 1,957 111,486

Earnings from investments accounted
for using the equity method 902

Other income from investments -7,473

Earnings before interest and taxes
(EBIT) 99,303

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the fiscal years 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

€ thousand
2025

as reported Restructuring Other 2025 adjusted

Sales 1,997,152 0 0 1,997,152

Cost of sales -1,539,622 6,291 1,233 -1,532,098

Gross profit 457,530 6,291 1,233 465,054

Research and development expenses -236,364 27,886 0 -208,478

Distribution expenses -88,867 5,387 0 -83,480

Administrative expenses -81,632 12,026 0 -69,607

Other income 7,427 0 0 7,427

Other expenses -1,878 6 0 -1,872

Operating Income 51.595 1,233 109,044

Earnings from investments accounted
for using the equity method 2,608

Other income from investments -9,630

Earnings before interest and taxes
(EBIT) 49,193

22

Financial statement on the 1st quarter of fiscal year 2025 Further information

06 Notes to the
cash flow statement

As was the case in the prior year, the cash funds
are solely made up of cash and cash equivalents
totalling €1,186,634 thousand (prior year:
€1,224,949 thousand).

In the current reporting period, depreciation, rec-
ognised impairment losses and reversals of im-
pairment losses of €165,103 thousand (prior year: